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The Dating and Significance of the Orbeli Rebellion: 
A Reassessment

The rebellion of the Orbelis – as it has become known – is a pivotal point in the history 
of 12th century Georgia, one that significantly reshaped the entire uppermost echelon of 
society across the Bagrationid polity. Giorgi III’s success in defeating the rebels gave 
him a brief window of exceptionally high freedom of action as a monarch, one in which 
he ensured the succession of his daughter Tamar as well as appointing a number of im-
portant officials of his choosing to replace defeated rebels. The loss of the Orbeli family 
in particular from the upper ranks of the Georgian court created space for previously 
less prominent families to take their place, with the greatest long-term beneficiaries 
being the Mkhargrdzeli (or, as they are referred to in Armenia, Zakarid) family.

The date of the Orbeli rebellion is largely considered to be a settled matter in 
scholarship on Georgian history: both the Armenian tradition (Vardan Areweltsi and 
Stepannos Orbelian) and the Georgian tradition (the Chronicle of Giorgi Lasha and His 
Time) place it in the year 1177, which is far more corroboration than most dating tends 
to get for the 12th century.1 There are, however, some issues with this dating that may 
call it into question, which are examined later in this paper.

The detail of the rebellion matters for how we understand it not only as an event 
in its own right but as an expression of the factions and tensions that underpinned it. 
Historiographically, Georgian scholars have tended to treat the Orbelis as representa-
tive of a class tension of sorts between the interests of the landed nobility and the inter-
ests of the Bagrationid monarchy and state. In this view, Georgian monarchs tended to 
prefer centralising power and control in order to extend their material and military ca-
pacity, whereas the nobility preferred to retain a weaker monarchy in order to maximise 
their own power at its expense, in a zero-sum mechanism. Rebellions are an important 
point for assessing this interpretation, both because they show the conditions under 

1 Vardan Arewelts’i, Compilation of History, p. 76; Stepannos Orbelian, History of the State of Sisakan; 
Met’reveli, Jones (eds.), Kartlis Tskhovreba, p. 202 (Hereafter, KT for brevity).
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which elites were prepared to directly challenge reigning monarchs, and because they 
may reveal factional connections and allegiances that would not have been recorded or 
seen as worthy of note in more ordinary times.

Background to the Rebellion

To properly examine the significance of the Orbeli rebellion, we should first consider 
the full course of events as they appear in our various materials. The root of the tensions 
expressed in the 1170s go back at least to the crisis of the mid-1150s in which, with 
some variants, the elder son of Demet’re I ascended the throne as David V for a period 
of just a few months before dying unexpectedly. One of David’s few known acts as 
ruler is that he had given the coveted role of amirsp’asalar to Tirkash, a noble whose 
father had rebelled against Demet’re and been executed.1 Tirkash himself had, after a 
period serving the Shah-Armen rulers of Khlat and raiding Georgia, been imprisoned.2 
Rumours that David was murdered by the Orbelis who coveted the position of amir-
sp’asalar survive in some of the Armenian traditions, and certainly other supporters 
of David V are known to have fled Georgia after his death, indicating that there was a 
significant factional split.3

Whatever the circumstances of David’s death, his death left not only the role of 
amirsp’asalar but also his son Demna in the hands of the Orbelis. Whether one sees 
them noble guardians loyal to his memory (as Stepannos Orbelian portrays them) or 
cynical murderers maximising their subsequent advantage (as we might expect from 
Vardan Arewelts’i’s text), the Orbelis were clearly some of the most important nobles 
at Giorgi III’s court thereafter. As a Georgio-Armenian family, their significance may 
partly have been derived from their ability to maintain links to Gregorian Armenian as 
well as Orthodox Georgian subjects of the Bagrationids, with a seat of power at Lori on 
the marchlands south of Kartli. It is notable in this regard that the Mkhargrdzeli family, 
who held a similar range of roles after the 1170s and particularly from the 1190s on-
wards, similarly had both Georgian and Armenian links. Stepannos Orbelian’s portray-
al notes the dual Georgian and Armenian naming traditions of the Orbeli family, though 
he ultimately also provides a semi-legendary origin in which the Orbelis are treated as 
ultimately being the descendants of Chinese nobles who fled many centuries earlier.4 

It is difficult to tell whether long-running tensions formed between the Orbelis 
and Giorgi III through the 1160s, or whether the crisis was more isolated to the 1170s. 
1 Vardan Arewelts'i, Compilation of History, p. 74.
2 Ibid., p. 71.
3 Mkhitar Gosh, The Aghuanian Chronicle, p. 8.
4 Stepannos Orbelian, History of the State of Sisakan, pp. 193-197. 
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Our sources tend to hint at tension: the Georgian chronicles have Ivane holding back 
Giorgi, both literally and metaphorically, in his war against Eldiguz, and Stepannos Or-
belian explicitly mentions distrust between the two men.1 These, however, are vignettes 
of human interaction, not more concrete maneuverings or actions. All of our material 
on this period post-dates the 1170s in its writing, and thus tends to see the preceding pe-
riod in the light of what followed it, with few concrete discussions of events that would 
definitively show a growing crisis. As such, we cannot reasonably determine whether 
visions of tension in the chronicle portrayals of the 1160s reflect the contemporary or 
the post-1170s picture.

This brings us to the 1170s. The conventional reading of the narratives says that 
the Orbelis, likely hoping to install Demna as a more pliant ruler, rose up in 1177. As 
mentioned above, Georgian scholars have tended to see this as part of a wider tension 
between the Georgian state and monarchy on the one hand and the senior nobility on 
the other. Therefore, the assumption is often given that Demna was a simple figurehead 
at most, and that the Orbelis sought to effectively impose their own rule upon Georgia.2 
Certainly it is true that the Orbelis themselves have greater prominence in our source 
material – but given that all of our material is either from the Georgian victors for 
whom de-emphasising Demna was important, or from Armenian writers for whom the 
Georgio-Armenian Orbelis were a more interesting topic than a failed Georgian throne 
claimant, this should be considered unsurprising.

The rebels’ initial attempt to capture Giorgi III at a place called Saxate failed: 
he fled to Tbilisi. Appointing the Kipchak general Kubasar as his new amirsp’asalar, 
Giorgi managed to wait the plotters and their army out and bring certain rebels, es-
pecially the Armenian general Sargis Mkhargrdzeli, over to his side. The balance of 
power thus tilted, Giorgi was able to counterattack, with his forces besieging Lori and 
with his allies the Grigolisdzes defeating the rebel eristavi in Kakheti. As Ivane Orbeli 
failed to secure rapid support from the Eldiguzids, eventually Demna was scared into 
surrendering himself personally by sneaking out of the castle. The Orbelis surrendered, 
and some time shortly thereafter were executed or blinded. There is, however, a major 
problem with the reading conventionally given for the Orbeli rebellion – namely that 
the conventional dating is inconsistent with other statements made in our sources. To 
these we can now turn.

1 Ibid., p. 198; KT, p. 233.
2 Met’reveli, The Golden Age, p. 124.
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The Dating of the Rebellion

Whilst kartvelologists have almost unanimously endorsed the 1177 dating of the re-
bellion, there has been some discussion on the issues around it previously.1 The first 
particular chronological issue is around Liparit’ Orbeli’s flight to Persia. Stepannos 
Orbelian and the unnamed Georgian chronicler of the History and Eulogy of Monarchs 
both have Liparit’ fleeing to Persia during the Orbeli rebellion, and specifically to the 
court of Atabeg Eldiguz, one of the most powerful regional potentates near to Georgia 
in Giorgi’s reign.2 We know, however, that Eldiguz was dead by 1177. The Islamic 
sources make this very clear: the typically accepted year of his death among scholars 
of the Seljuks, as used recently by Başan and attested by Persian and Arabic chronicles, 
is 1175.3 Ibn al-Athir puts Eldiguz’ death even earlier, in 1173.4 This problem has been 
visited before by scholars, in particular by Minorsky, whose proposal was simply that 
Liparit’ must have in fact fled much earlier in the 1170s.5 

This, however, cannot pass with as little comment as it is given in conventional 
treatments. The implication of this assessment is that there was almost half a decade 
between the eristavi of Kartli – the governor of the central province in Georgia, the 
brother of the amirsp’asalar, and thus one of the most senior figures in the realm – flee-
ing to the court of Giorgi’s greatest regional rival, and the rebellion led by his brother. 
This implies a scenario in which the middle of the 1170s was dominated by a cold war 
situation where the rift between the Orbelis and Giorgi was so obvious that one of the 
most senior officials in the realm had been forced into exile, but neither side was will-
ing to force the issue. We get no sense of this period existing in any of our chronicle 
materials: both the Georgian and Orbelian sources quite clearly discuss Liparit’ fleeing 
as if it was part of the general course of events of the war, possibly after the conflict had 
turned against the Orbelian side.

The second chronological issue, and this is one that Minorsky does not consider, 
is the age of Demna. The prince, handed over to the Orbelis upon his father’s death, 
must therefore have been born by 1155 and was probably born in 1154 or 1155 given 
Stepannos Orbelian’s presentation of him as a babe in arms at the time. By 1177, then, 
we should expect him to have been around 22 years of age. Stepannos Orbelian’s dis-
cussion of the causes of the rebellion, though, very explicitly presents Demna reaching 
1 javaxiSvili, Txzulebani Tormet tomad, Vol. II, p. 329; Lordkipanidze, Georgia in the 11th-
12th Centuries, pp. 132-133; Rayfield, Edge of Empires: A History of Georgia, pp. 103-105.
2 Stepannos Orbelian, History of the State of Sisakan, p. 199; KT, p. 236.
3 Başan, The Great Seljuqs, p. 139; The History of the Seljuq State (Akhbār al-dawla al-saljūqiyya), pp. 
111-112; The History of the Seljuq Turks from The Jāmi' ai-Tawārīkh, p. 150.
4 The Chronicle of Ibn al-Athir for the Crusading Period, p. 211.
5 Minorsky, ‘Caucasica II’, pp. 875-877.
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his majority as being a primary cause of the rebellion breaking out at this point.1 Twen-
ty-two is far older than seems to have generally been treated as the age of majority in 
this period: for example, Giorgi Lasha, born in 1191, is generally thought to have been 
co-crowned in 1207 or 1210, thus aged 16 or 19. On the other hand, a date three or four 
years earlier than 1177 would have Demna’s rebellion at around the age of eighteen 
which might be a more plausible time. 

This is not the only explanation that has been raised for the timing of the re-
bellion: the contemporary sources note, though do not explicitly cite as a reason, the 
fact of Ivane Orbeli being passed over as a potential ruler for Ani after its capture in 
the early 1170s (the second time that the city had been captured by the Georgians in 
Giorgi’s reign). This, too, however, occurred decidedly before 1177 according to our 
material, in the first half of the decade, so it cannot have been an immediate trigger for 
an 1177 rebellion.

An alternative chronology that fits with our statements in the sources can be 
outlined. Ivane cannot have rebelled before Giorgi’s second capture of Ani, as just 
noted: this was in 1174 according to Vardan Arewelts’i. If the chronicles are correct 
in presenting Liparit’s flight to Eldiguz as being coterminous with the rebellion, then 
the rebellion cannot have happened after Eldiguz’ death in 1175. This would suggest 
a window of 1173-5, and most likely 1174, as being the year of the rebellion. This, in 
turn, fits far better with our other piece of difficult evidence, around the age of Demna: 
if he was born in around 1155, then 1173 would have been the year he turned eighteen, 
a much more plausible coming-of-age trigger that might have forced the issue of his 
potential rights and inheritance to the forefront.

The largest problem faced by this alternative chronology is the obvious one of, 
this being the case, where the widely agreed upon date of 1177 fits into the picture. It 
is difficult to tell how independent our reporting of this date is between sources, and 
this would be a useful piece of analysis for a future scholar: certainly it is quite possible 
that Stepannos Orbelian had access to both the Georgian Chronicles and Vardan Are-
welts’i’s text when writing his own later account, so we should not assume that these 
dates are a simple matter of independent sources corroborating one another. The core 
problem of where 1177 fits into the mixture, however, is a genuine issue for a re-dating 
of the rebellion: the most plausible explanation to fit the thesis comes from Vardan 
Arewelts’i’s text, which places its 1177 dating after discussing not only the rebellion 
but also the purge and execution of the Orbelis.2 It may, therefore, be the case that if the 
main body of the rebellion did not happen in 1177 but instead in 1173-4, but the dating 

1 Stepannos Orbelian, History of the State of Sisakan, p. 198.
2 Vardan Arewelts'i, Compilation of History, p. 76.
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of 1177, rather than being any sort of error, correctly identifies the point at which the 
defeated and imprisoned Orbelis were executed.

Georgian monarchs did not consistently execute their opponents, and there is no 
need to assume that the executions happened immediately after the rebellion: for ex-
ample, Demet’re only imprisoned Ivan Abuletisdze’s son Tirkash for his raids against 
Georgia, as we noted earlier.1 It is also not clear that his execution of Tirkash’s father 
came immediately after the plot against him in circa 1130: the Chronicle of Giorgi La-
sha dates the execution to the twentieth year of Demet’re’s reign, which would be 1145, 
fifteen years after the attempted rebellion.2 Tamar is explicitly noted for her forgiveness 
to enemies, and certainly exiled or forgave rebel elites more often than she had people 
maimed or executed, but we should not necessarily expect that the converse norm was 
one of complete purging, and forcing opponents into exile as a routine matter was not 
an absolute innovation on Tamar’s part.3 This gives some potential credence to the idea 
that there may have been a time delay between the rebellions and the execution of the 
key rebels. The trigger for Giorgi to undertake such a purge may have been his strategy 
to ensure that the route to the throne was clear for Tamar, whose coming of age and 
co-coronation in the later part of the decade could then go ahead with the faction that 
had supported Demna permanently silenced. 

There are reasonable objections to be made to the above alternative chronology: 
it is a theory rather than a certainty, as the attested 1177 date in multiple sources still has 
a strong prima facie case. This alternative reading does, however, resolve the outstand-
ing issues of Demna’s age at the time of the rebellion, and the chronicles’ presentation 
of Liparit’s flight to Eldiguz being during the rebellion itself: additionally, it provides 
a possible alternative origin for the 1177 date and suggests how it may relate to an 
1173-1174 date for the rebellion conflict itself. There are a number of consequences 
both of this dating discussion and of the rebellion’s wider impact which we should now 
consider.

Outcomes and Implications

After the Orbeli rebellion, a number of important shifts happened in the elite social-po-
litical structure of Georgia, all of which were made possible by the rebellion. Firstly, a 
number of new appointments were made, some of which represented the long-term ele-
vation of families to the uppermost echelons of Georgian political society (the Mkhar-

1 Ibid., p. 74.
2 KT, p. 202.
3 KT, pp. 262-263.
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grdzeli clan and the Grigolisdzes of Hereti in particular). As noted above, the Mkhar-
grdzelis formed something of an analogue to the Orbelis, as a fellow Armeno-Geor-
gian noble family. The Grigolisdzes, who became eristavis of Hereti and replaced the 
K’olonk’elisdze family, seem likely to have been local Heretian aznauris. Other ap-
pointments included Kubasar’s term as amirsp’asalar, a post in which he served until 
early in Tamar’s sole reign.

The alignment between the ethnic or regional identities of these people and the 
roles they were appointed to is notable and needs explanation. Selection of ‘weaker’ 
external groups who are consequently more reliant on monarchs for their position has 
been theorised, but is hard to fully corroborate: given the reputation of the Kipchaks 
under David IV as likely to rebel, making one of their number the amirsp’asalar is un-
likely to have been seen as a way to get a dependent, low-risk subordinate.1 If Giorgi 
III was keen to reduce the power of elites, too, it would have made sense to push hard 
for Hereti not to go to a family with the deep roots in the area that the Grigolisdzes pos-
sessed. This pattern of appointments, in short, makes little sense if interpreted through 
the lens of a Georgian state keen to maximise its own power at the expense of that of 
the senior nobility.

What best links all of these cases, instead, is an issue of connectivity. We know 
that for some formal functions, such as raising troops, and likely more so for informal 
control, Georgian monarchs relied upon a distributed system in which they called upon 
their senior nobility who in turn called upon local notables, nobles, and generals.2 It 
was, therefore, likely a necessity for these functions that. The need to have a highly 
promoted family with Armenian roots and links may thus have been a necessity given 
the importance of Armenian lands and peoples in Bagrationid territories – and eristavial 
families needed an effective set of local connections to fulfil their necessary functions 
in the Georgian hierarchy.

After this issue of appointments, the second and perhaps greater key outcome 
was at the royal level: the rebellion allowed Giorgi to effectively (and brutally) remove 
Demna from the potential line of succession, clearing the way for Tamar to be the ob-
vious heir apparent. 

Here, though, we must return to the chronology: for this is why it is not simply a 
trivial question of historical timings. If we take the conventional view – that the rebel-
lion was in 1177 and Liparit’s flight far earlier – then a number of conclusions should 
follow. It implies that Giorgi’s plans for Tamar’s accession were the most likely trigger 
point for the rebellion, as argued by Nikolaishvili.3 Conversely, Ivane Orbeli’s failure 
1 KT, pp. 189-190.
2 KT, p. 249.
3 Nikolaishvili, Byzantium and the Georgian World c. 900-1210, pp. 175-176.
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to become ruler of Ani and Demna’s own coming of age could not have been as sig-
nificantly important if three to four years were allowed to elapse between these events 
and the rebellion itself. This would imply that concerns strictly related to the prospect 
of Tamar’s succession – most obviously, her femininity – are more likely to have been 
important concerns for the rebels.

Conversely, the 1174 dating reverses many of these assumptions. It lets us fol-
low Stepannos Orbelian’s testimony in assuming that Demna’s coming of age, not that 
of Tamar, was the primary trigger for rebellion, and it brings Ivane’s failure at Ani far 
closer to the date of the rebellion, making those features potentially more key to our 
explanation. Centring Demna more as a trigger point may suggest that elite concerns 
were more focused on the relative initial strength of his claim at the time of his major-
ity, rather than just seizing on his cause some years later when the prospect of Tamar 
as ruler came more sharply into focus. All Bagrationids in the twelfth century played 
heavily on dynastic connection for legitimacy, hence the practice of co-coronation and 
the heavy use of familial linkages in art containing monarchs.1 Demna’s claim may in 
fact have been the opposite of the conventional reading of puppet rulership – an attempt 
to ensure a ruler with a clearer dynastic legitimacy than Giorgi, and thereby best ensure 
the continued stability of a system in which the Orbelis were well established players.

Rather than seeing Demna as necessarily a simple puppet figure, as many schol-
ars have done, these strands together could suggest perhaps a more complex relation-
ship between Demna and the Orbelis than has often been hypothesised. Rather than 
trying to be simple powers behind the throne or generally weaken the monarchy, the 
Orbelis may have been most keen to clear their specific “lane” and gain a freer hand in 
operations in Armenia, much as the Mkhargrdzelis later succeeded in doing. An 1174 
date increases the chance that the Orbelis’ failures or frustrations in Ani may have 
played a significant role. Demna’s cause, too, might have been seen as having more ad-
vantages simply from a stability perspective. There was no especially good reason for 
anyone to assume that Demna would in the long term be a weaker ruler than Giorgi and 
then Tamar, and if anything the opposite assumption might have been made – he had a 
clearly stronger patrilineal claim to the throne and, as a man, could have maintained a 
more traditional style of military leadership.

The outcome of the rebellion does not, in short, neatly fit with the conventional 
reading where the Orbelis were representative of a general tendency towards conflict 
between the monarchy and powerful nobility. Instead of generic ideas of noble-roy-
al power struggle, we should consider the individual ‘lanes’ or loci of power around 
which power contests might occur. Many aspects of power that shaped such contests 

1 KT, p. 201; Eastmond, Royal Renewal in Georgia: The Case of Queen Tamar, pp. 289-291.
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were probably inarticulate in nature, involving personal connectivity or regional links 
or aspects of personal identity, rather than being strictly articulated functions of state 
office-holding.

Conclusions

The primary conclusion from the analysis presented here is that the dating of 1177 gi-
ven in the chronicle materials for the Orbeli rebellion should, contrary to most current 
readings, not be treated as an unassailable matter of historical fact. If we reimagine our 
chronicle evidence without the presence of this particular date, historians would very 
likely conclude from the contextual evidence that the rebellion took place in 1174. 
Whilst the 1177 date is well attested and we cannot come to a final conclusion on this 
matter, the 1174 reading should still be taken seriously as a separate option. The mul-
tiple testimonies of Liparit’s flight taking place during the rebellion, and Stepannos 
Orbelian’s suggestion of Demna’s coming of age as the rebellion’s trigger point, should 
not be ignored or dismissed out of hand. Furthermore, there are alternative possibili-
ties for the introduction and memorialisation of the 1177 date that do not necessarily 
preclude the majority of the rebellion’s military action having occurred earlier in the 
decade.

This reinterpretation changes a number of variables in how we should see the 
matter of succession and what we might consider the most important factors in moti-
vating elites to join or oppose it. The suggestion made by Stepannos Orbelian that it 
was Demna’s majority that triggered the rebellion makes more sense if the rebellion 
was earlier in the 1170s, and may suggest a preference for Demna’s greater legitimacy 
as a stabilising option being more important, rather than the rebellion being essentially 
reactive to Giorgi III proposing to crown his daughter. 

The wider prosopographical context of the rebellion, too, should let us recon-
sider some of its impacts on the power structures of Georgia. Contrary to conventional 
assessments that have focused on the concept of an ongoing power struggle between 
elites and the monarchy, the turnover of leaders around the Orbeli rebellion does not 
suggest that it was primarily focused on installing pliant loyalists who would be more 
easily controlled by Giorgi III: instead, the key pattern is one of connections to particu-
lar local areas, elite constituencies or ethnic groups, which suggests the importance of 
such connectivity to the workings of the Bagrationid polity.

In the broad sweep of High Medieval Georgian history, the Orbeli rebellion is 
one of the best recorded points of conflict within the upper echelons of Caucasus socie-
ty. Whilst the rebellion only represents a single data point, by looking at both the detail 
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of the events and the nature of the participants – as regards their gender, dynastic back-
grounds, and their social and regional links – we can get a sense of the high importance 
of those elements and how they interacted with articulated office-holding, which can 
in turn provide an insight into alternative ways of looking at the power balances within 
Georgian elites in this period and thereby create openings for further reassessments of 
this critical period of Georgia’s history.
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jeims beili

axali Tvalsazrisi orbelTa ajanyebis 
daTariRebis da mniSvnelobis Sesaxeb

reziume

statiaSi axleburad aris Sefasebuli matianeSi daculi cnoba XII sauku-
nis bolos momxdari orbelebis ajanyebis TariRisa da mniSvnelobis 
Sesaxeb, rodesac orbelebis cnobili gvari warumateblad cdilobda 
daecva sakuTar biZasTan, giorgi III-Tan dapirispirebuli ufliswuli 
demnas pretenziebi saqarTvelos taxtze. matianeebSi ajanyebis TariRad 
Cveulebriv 1177 welia aRiarebuli, magram es ar Seesabameba qarTul 
da somxur wyaroebSi damowmebul zogierT cnobas, maT Soris ajanyebis 
monawileTa asakisa da gardacvalebis drois Sesaxeb. am cnobebis ganx-
ilvis safuZvelze, ajanyebis dasaSveb alternatiul savaraudo Tari-
Rad statiaSi SemoTavazulia 1174 weli.

naSromSi aseve saubaria, Tu ra mniSvneloba aqvs daTariRebas 
ajanyebisa da misi mizezebis gagebisTvis. TariRiT ganisazRvreba, rom 
es ajanyeba an savaraudod dakavSirebuli iyo demnas srulwlovane-
basTan, an is iyo reaqcia giorgi III-is survilze, rodesac is Tama-
ris memkvidred aRiarebas apirebda. ajanyebasTan mimarTebaSi qarTvel 
didebulTa Sexedulebebisa da dajgufebaTa damokidebulebis inter-
pretacia SesaZlebelia nawilobriv moxerxdes ajanyebulTa brZolis 
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mizezTa axsnis safuZvelze. Tu demna iyo ajanyebis mniSvnelovani miz-
ezi, maSin metad savaraudoa, rom ajanyebas memkvidreobis mamis xaz-
iT momdinareobis ideologiam Seuwyo xeli; amaze pirdapir SeiZleba 
miuTiTebdes is faqti, rom orbelebi 1170-iani wlebis dasawyisSi ver 
gaxdnen anis mmarTvelebi. piriqiT, Tu ajanyeba Tamaris memkvidred 
gamocxadebisTvis safrTxes warmoadgenda – am SemTxvevaSi albaT 
ufro metad unda vivaraudoT ajanyebisTvis ukve damkvidrebuli da 
gviani TariRi – maSin, meamboxeebis Sexedulebebis CamoyalibebaSi 
mniSvnelovani roli Tamaris sqess unda eTamaSa.

rogorc XII saukunis transkavkasiis elitaruli sazogadoebis 
erT-erTi yvelaze TvalsaCino da kargad dokumentirebuli gardatexa, 
orbelTa ajanyeba gadamwyvetia CvenTvis im socialuri kavSirebisa 
da ideologiebis gasagebad, romlebic safuZvlad edo bagrationTa 
politikas. zogadad, iTvleba, rom ajanyebis Sedegad giorgi III-is me-
fobis bolo periodi gamoirCeva mis mier Tanamdebobebze daniSnuli 
uaRresad erTguli pirebis simravliT. am statiaSi mocemuli analizi 
warmoadgens alternatiul gagebas, romelSic movlenebis axsnisas upi-
ratesoba eniWeba daniSnul pirTa socialuri kavSirebis mniSvnelobas. 
movlenebis TariRebis zemoxsenebul detalur analizTan da Sedegad 
miRebul ajanyebis savaraudo mizezTebTan dakavSirebiT, SegviZlia ga-
movTqvaT axali varaudi orbelebis ajanyebis da mis safuZvelSi ar-
sebuli socialuri kavSirebis Sesaxeb. amas emyareboda saqarTveloSi 
dava xelisuflebisaTvis XII saukunis bolos.


